



E-Mail ID - [eePWD-jha-bil@hp.gov.in](mailto:eePWD-jha-bil@hp.gov.in)

**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"**

Sealed Item / percentage rate tender(s) on PWD form No 6 & 7/8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Jhandutta HPPWD Jhandutta on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors/firms of appropriate class enlisted in HPPWD as per latest instructions so as to reach in this office as per time schedule given below. The offer of the tender will be kept open for 90 days from the date of opening of the tenders. The undersigned reserves the right to accept / reject any application / tender or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.

**Date of receipt of application for tender form**  
**Date of issue/sale of Tender forms**  
**Date of opening of tender**

**24/03/2025 upto 12:00 PM**  
**24/03/2025 from 02:00 PM to 04:00 PM**  
**25/03/2025 at 11:00AM**

The tender shall be received up to **10:30AM on 25/03/2025** and will be opened on the same day at **11:00AM** in the presence of intending contractors or their authorized representative who may like to be present. The tender form can be had from this office against cash payment (Non-refundable) on **24/03/2025 from 02:00 PM to 04:00 PM**.

The Earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/Deposit at call/ Time Deposit /Account/ in any of the Post-Office /Nationalized Bank in H.P. duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Jhandutta Division, HP-PWD, Jhandutta must accompany with each application. Conditional tender and the tenders received without earnest money will simultaneously be rejected.

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated cost	Earnest Money	Cost of form	Time limit
1	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai (MDR-116) road Km. 4/0 to 31/0 (NDF/2024/2) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	92158.00	1800/-	350/-	One Month
2	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on link road from Panchayat Ghar to ITI Berthin Km. 0/0 to 1/0 (NDF/2024/77) & Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on link road to Manan Gurdwara to Chocher Km. 0/0 to 1/0 (NDF/2024/74) & Repair of / Restoration of rain damages on link road to Duhak to the House of Shri Sant Ram Km. 0/0 to 1/0 (NDF/2024/75) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	84845.00	1700/-	350/-	One Month
3	C/o link road Nihan Raily via Nallah Samoh Km. 0/0 to 0/400 (SH: C/o R/wall at RD 0/140 to 0/146) Under OTMNP	86527.00	1700/-	350/-	One Month
4	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai (MDR-116) road Km. 4/0 to 31/0 (NDF/2024/2) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	88185.00	1800/-	350/-	One Month
5	Repair of / restoration of rain damages on Bard Duhak Morthal road Km. 0/0 to 5/625 (NDF.2024/9) (SH: Maintenance of earthen shoulder at RD 2/0 to 4/0)	90949.00	1800/-	350/-	One Month
6	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Lathiyani Kodra Shahtalai road Km. 9/0 to 24/0 (NDF/2024/6) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	83203.00	1700/-	350/-	Two Month
7	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Mallari Kallar road Km. 0/0 to 5/435 (NDF/2024/1) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	89721.00	1800/-	350/-	One Month
8	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Jhabola Goacher road Km. 0/0 to 6/0 (NDF/2024/4) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	98977.00	2000/-	350/-	One Month
9	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai road Km. 4/0 to 31/0 (NDF/2024/5) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	85417.00	1700/-	350/-	Two Month



10	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Jhabola Goacher road Km. 0/0 to 6/0 (NDF/2024/4) & Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Kathuini Gujrehra Goacher road Km. 0/0 to 9/0 (NDF/2024/3) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	79305.00	1600/-	350/-	One Month
11	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai road Km. 4/0 to 31/0 (NDF/2024/5) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	94467.00	1900/-	350/-	Two Month
12	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Mallari Kallar road Km. 0/0 to 5/435 (NDF/2024/1) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	93341.00	1900/-	350/-	One Month
13	Repair of / restoration of Rain Damages on Lathiyani Kodra Shahtalai road Km. 9/0 to 24/0 (NDF/2024/6) (SH: Removal of land slide / slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RD,s)	91868.00	1800/-	350/-	One Month

**Certified that tender of above works are being called of emergent nature in exigency of public interest.**

**Terms and conditions:**

1. The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found Satisfactory.
2. The contractors should have executed two similar types of works 1/3 of each amount put to tender or single work of amount equal to the amount put to tender within last five years.
3. GST, EPF No, Earnest Money, Tender form cost, copy of Enlistment should be accompanied with application.
4. Application without all documents will not be entertained.
5. Proxy Application will not be entertained.
6. Payment for the works under N.I.T. shall be made as & when sufficient funds are available with the Department.
7. Tender form shall not be issued to those contractors who have two or more work in hand.

... HIM SUCHNA AVAM JAN SAMPARK...

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD., Jhandutta.

No. PW-JDT-CB-EA-I-Tender Notice/2024-25- 10009-17 Dated:- 17/3/25  
**Copy forwarded to following:-**

1. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Shimla-2 for kind information please.
2. The Chief Engineer (HZ), HPPW., Hamirpur for kind information please.
3. The Superintending Engineer, 10<sup>th</sup> Circle, HPPWD., Bilaspur for information please.
4. The Executive Engineer (IT) O/o Engineer-in-Chief HPPWD Shimla through email- [eeict-pwd-shi@hp.gov.in](mailto:eeict-pwd-shi@hp.gov.in) & [cc-pwd-hp@nic.in](mailto:cc-pwd-hp@nic.in) for uploading the same on HPPWD web portal.
5. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division for information.
6. Drawing Branch.
7. Accounts Branch
8. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD., Jhandutta.

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai (MDR-116) road Km 4/00 to 31/00 (NDF/2024/2) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).		Estimated cost:- ₹		92158.00	Only	
		Earnest Money:- ₹		1800.00	Only	
		Time allowed:- One Month				
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	27.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	2975.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	2020.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	89183.00
Total:-						92158.00

Estimate No. 449  
DNIT No. 449  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- ...../-only

*Draft schedule of quantity approved for Rs 92158/- only for the year 2024-25*

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division  
HPPWD, Jhandutta



### DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on link road from Panchayat Ghar to ITI Berthin Km 0/00 to 1/000 (NDF/2024/77) & Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on link road to Manan Gurdwara to Choher Km 0/00 to 1/000 (NDF/2024/74) & Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on link road to Duhuk to the house of Sh. Sant Ram Km 0/00 to 1/000 (NDF/2024/75 (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).						Estimated cost:- ₹ 84845.00		Only
						Earnest Money:- ₹ 1700.00		Only
						Time allowed:- One Month		
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount		
			Figures	words				
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of eut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constreution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or ccss in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	152.94	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	16854.00		
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constreution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1540.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	67991.00		
Total:-						84845.00		

Estimate No. 441

DNIT No. 441

Head of Account .

Available Fund:- ...../-only

Draft Schedule of quantity No. approved for Rs. 84845/- only for the year 2024-25

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Construction of link road Nihan Raily via Nallah Samoh Km 0/00 to 0/400 (SH:- Construction of R/wall at RD 0/140 to 0/146). Under OTMNP

Estimated cost:- ₹ 86527.00 Only

Earnest Money:- ₹ 1700.00 Only

Time allowed:- One Month

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto all lift and leads as directed by Engineer-in-charge. in Ordinary rock including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	4.32	216.90	INR two hundred sixteen point nine zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	937.00
2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (one Cement isto five coarse sand) isto ten graded, Crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimeter) nominal size) including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	18.36	4400.60	INR four thousand four hundred point six zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	80795.00
3	Providing weep hole in brick masonry/ stone masonry / plain reinforced concrete abutment , wing wall, return wall with 100 mm (one hundred millimeter) dia. PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structures with slope of 1V:20H towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications clauses 614,709,1204.3.7 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	8.00	289.00	INR two hundred eighty nine point zero zero Only	Each	2312.00

4	Banking excavated earth in layers all in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with ½ tonne roller, or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up, in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks, and guide banks etc., upto a all lead and lift All kinds of soil, including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana, Toll tax, Goods and Service Tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	10.20	243.40	INR two hundred forty three point four zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	2483.00
Total:-						86527.00

*Draft Schedule of quantity No for the year 2024-25  
approved for Rs- 86527/- only*

Estimate No. 452  
DNIT No. 452  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- ...../-only

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta



# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai (MDR-116) road Km 4/00 to 31/00 (NDF/2024/2) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).		Estimated cost:- ₹		88185.00	Only	
		Earnest Money:- ₹		1800.00	Only	
		Time allowed:- One Month				
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana . Toll tax . Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	27.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	2975.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1930.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	85210.00
Total:-						88185.00

Estimate No. 450

DNIT No. 450

Head of Account.

Available Fund:- ...../-only

*Draft Schedule of Quantity  
approved for ₹ 88185/- only  
for the year 2024-25.*


Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

### DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Bard Duhuk Morthal road Km 0/00 to 5/625 (NDF/2024/9) (SH:- Maintenance of earthen shoulder at RD 2/00 to 4/00).				Estimated cost:- ₹ 90949.00		Only
				Earnest Money:- ₹ 1800.00		Only
				Time allowed:- One Month		
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrecution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	2060.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	90949.00
Total:-						90949.00

Draft schedule of quantity NO In the year 2024  
Approved for Rs 90949/-only

Estimate No. 439  
DNIT No. 439  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- ...../-only

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Jhandutta Division,  
 HPPWD, Jhandutta



# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Lathyani Kodra Shahtalai road Km 09/00 to 24/00 (NDF/2024/6) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs). Deposit Work.			Estimated cost:- ₹		83203.00	Only
			Earnest Money:- ₹		1700.00	Only
			Time allowed:- Two Month			
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constuction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	114.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	12563.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constuction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1600.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	70640.00
Total:-						83203.00

*Draft Schedule of quantity No for the year 2024-25  
approved for Rs- 83203/-only*

Estimate No. 435  
DNIT No. 435  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- /-only.

*carl*  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages onMalari Kallar road Km 0/00 to 5/435 (NDF/2024/1) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).			Estimated cost:- ₹		89721.00	Only
			Earnest Money:- ₹		1800.00	Only
			Time allowed:- One Month			
Sr. No.	Description of iteamis	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrecution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	77.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	8485.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrecution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1840.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	81236.00
Total:-						89721.00

*Draft Schedule of quantity approved for Rs 89721/- only for the year 2024-25.*

Estimate No. 445

DNIT No. 445

Head of Account .

Available Fund:- /-only

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

### DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Jhabola Gochar road Km 0/00 to 6/00 (NDF/2024/4) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).			Estimated cost:- ₹ 98977.00		Only	
			Earnest Money:- ₹ 2000.00		Only	
			Time allowed:- One Month			
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax. levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	40.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	4408.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	2142.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	94569.00
	Total:-					98977.00

Estimate No. 447

DNIT No. 447

Head of Account .

Available Fund:- ...../-only

Draft Schedule of quantity approved  
for Rs 98,977/- only for the year 2024-25.

Executive Engineer,  
Jhabdutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhabdutta



# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai road 4/00 to 31/00 (NDF/2024/5) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs). Deposit Work.				Estimated cost:- ₹ 85417.00		Only
				Earnest Money:- ₹ 1700.00		Only
				Time allowed:- Two Month		
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrecution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	78.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	8596.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical spccification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrecution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1740.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	76821.00
Total:-						85417.00

*Draft schedule of quantity No for the year 2024-25 approved for Rs. 85417/only*

Estimate No. 433  
DNIT No. 433  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:-...../-only

*led*  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Jhabola Gochar road Km 0/00 to 6/00 (NDF/2024/4) & Restoration of Rain damages on Kathyuin Gujrehda Gochar road Km 0/00 to 0/900 (NDF/2024/3) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).						
		Estimated cost:- ₹		Only		
		Earnest Money:- ₹		Only		
Time allowed:- One Month						
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constnuction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	315.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	34713.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constnuction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1010.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	44592.00
Total:-						79305.00

*Draft schedule of quantity approved for the year 2024-25*  
*for Rs 79,305/- only*

Estimate No. 448  
 DNIT No. 448  
 Head of Account.  
 Available Fund:- ...../-only

Executive Engineer,  
 Jhandutta Division,  
 HPPWD, Jhandutta

### DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Ghumarwin Berthin Talai road 4/00 to 31/00 (NDF/2024/5) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs). Deposit Work.		Estimated cost:- ₹ 94467.00		Only		
		Earnest Money:- ₹ 1900.00		Only		
		Time allowed:- Two Month				
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			Figures	words		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	84.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	9257.00
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other constrcution worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1930.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	85210.00
Total:-						94467.00

Draft Schedule of quantity No for the year 2024-25  
approved for Rs- 94467/-only

Estimate No. 434  
DNIT No. 434  
Head of Account :  
Available Fund: /-only

Executive Engineer,  
Jhanda Division,  
HPPWD, Jhanda



# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Malari Kallar road Km 0/00 to 5/435 (NDF/2024/1) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).						Estimated cost:- ₹ 93341.00		Only	
						Earnest Money:- ₹ 1900.00		Only	
						Time allowed:- One Month			
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount			
			Figures	words					
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	77.00	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	8485.00			
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1922.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	84856.00			
Total:-						93341.00			

*Draft Schedule of quantity approved for Rs 93341/- only for the year 2024-25.*

Estimate No. 446  
DNIT No. 446  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- ...../-only

*vel*  
Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta

# DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- Repair of / Restoration of Rain damages on Lathyani Kodra Shahtalai road Km 09/00 to 24/00 (NDF/2024/6) (SH:- Removal of land slide/ Slip & Maintenance of earthen shoulder at various RDs).						Estimated cost:- ₹		91868.00	Only
						Earnest Money:- ₹		1800.00	Only
						Time allowed:- One Month			
Sr. No.	Description of iteams	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount			
			Figures	words					
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in a left and land as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	112.50	110.20	INR one hundred ten point two zero Only	Per Cubic Meter	12398.00			
2	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (filling with fresh selected soil) making up loss of material/ irregularities on shoulders to the design level by adding fresh approved selected soil and compacting it with appropriate equipment at OMC upto a all lead as per technical specification Clause 1903 complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge. including carriage of materials within all leads lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes, octroi, Malkhana , Toll tax , Goods and Service Tax, building and other consttruction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	1800.00	44.15	INR forty four point one five only	Per square metre	79470.00			
Total:-						91868.00			

*Draft Schedule of Quantity No for the year 2024 is approved for Rs 91868/-only*

Estimate No. 436  
DNIT No. 436  
Head of Account .  
Available Fund:- /-only

Executive Engineer,  
Jhandutta Division,  
HPPWD, Jhandutta